

No. 04-1131

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TERRY L. WHITMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  
FELD, LLC  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4060

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

May 15, 2006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The APA Applies To Petitioner’s Claims.....	4
II. Petitioner Has Challenged “Final Agency Action.” .....	5
III. No Statute “Expressly Require[s]” Exhaustion Before Petitioner Seeks Judicial Review. ....	6
IV. The Negotiated Grievance Procedure Does Not Constitute An “Agency Rule” Within The Meaning Of Section 704. ....	9
V. The Application Of <i>Darby</i> To This Case Will Affect Only A Narrow Class Of Federal Employees’ Claims, Since It Leaves Untouched The Many Existing Exhaustion Requirements.....	10
VI. Given The History Of This Case, This Court Should Refuse To Impose An Exhaustion Requirement Even If <i>Darby</i> Does Not Squarely Foreclose Doing So.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	5
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	7
<i>Crane v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 155 (W.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	11
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Dowds v. Clinton</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 4510 (CADC 1994) .....	11
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984) .....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Nat'l Federation of Fed'l Employees v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 935 (CADC 1987) .....	5
<i>O'Grady v. Nyvold</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25668 (W.D. Wis. 2001) .....	11
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1354 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	11
<i>Watson v. Perry</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1403 (W.D. Wash. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (CA9 1997) .....	11
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	4

### Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 et seq. ....	passim
5 U.S.C. 551(10)(A) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 551(4) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 551(6) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 551(13) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)(B) .....	13
5 U.S.C. 702 .....	4
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	passim
5 U.S.C. 705 .....	6
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A) .....	7

5 U.S.C. 7116.....	7
5 U.S.C. 7121(a) .....	9, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(2).....	12
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	3, 8
5 U.S.C. 7122(a) .....	8
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)(1).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	13
49 U.S.C. 45104(8).....	1

**Other Authorities**

Office of Personnel Management, Union Recognition in the Federal Government (June 1997) .....	12
--	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) .....	4
